generally reviewed on a regular basis as part of the actuarial valuation process.  The best-estimate range
for the long-term expected rate of return is determined by adding expected inflation to expected long-
term real returns and reflecting expected volatility and correlation.  Actual long-term historical results
achieved by the plan were also considered.  Best estimate of geometric real rate of return for each major
asset class included in the Civilian Plan’s target asset allocation as of September 30, 2016, are
summarized in the following table.

Long-Term
Expected Real

Asset Class Allocation Rate of Return

Cash 7.00% 0.87%
Core Fixed Income 28.00% 2.44%
Non-US Fixed Income 9.00% 1.70%
Large Cap US Equities 40.00% 6.94%
Small Cap US Equities 5.00% 8.09%
Developed Foreign Equities 11.00% 7.46%

100.00%

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate – The following presents the
net pension liability of the Civilian Plan, calculated using the discount rate of 7.50%, as well as what
the Civilian Plan’s net pension liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that
is 1 percentage point lower (6.50%) or 1 percentage point higher (8.50%) than the current rate.

1% Current 1%
Decrease Discount Rate Increase

6.50% 7.50% 8.50%

Net pension liability 514,183$   166,501$   (133,550)$

City of Ralston, Nebraska
Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2016

 31

Note 7: Retirement Plans - Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balance at Beginning of Year 3,096,292$   2,668,633$   427,659$
Changes for the year

Service cost 234,430   -   234,430
Interest 226,653   -   226,653
Differences between expected and -
   actual experience (193,117)   -   (193,117)
Employer contributions -   187,063   (187,063)
Employee contributions -   87,063   (87,063)
Net investment income -   254,998   (254,998)
Benefit payments, including
   member refunds (151,227)   (151,227)   -

Net changes 116,739   377,897   (261,158)

Balance at End of Year 3,213,031$   3,046,530$   166,501$

Deferred Inflows and Outflows of Resources Related to Pensions – Under GASB 68, gains and losses
which are amortized over future years are referred to as deferred inflows or gains, and deferred
outflows or losses.  Investment gains and losses are recognized over a closed five-year period.
Economic and demographic gains and losses and changes in the total pension liability due to changes
in assumptions are recognized over a closed period equal to the average expected remaining service
lives of all covered active and inactive members, determined as of the beginning of the measurement